Fsas Technologies

PC 5—/)U PRIMERGY

Dual port LAN 57— F(10GBASE-T)

IEEES802.3 TiR#{bEh/z 10GBASE-T O{HRICEEHLILJZ LAN 15T —A% 2 R—MFD PCI-Express
NAMEHh—RTT,

1. Bf
PY-LA3A2 Dual port LANb—R(10GBASE-T) (Full Height/Low Profile)
PYBLA3A2 Dual port LANS—R(10GBASE-T) [BRTLAA R3diE  (Full Height) ]

PYBLA3A2L Dual port LANJ—R(10GBASE-T) [HDAFLAL K3 (Low Profile) ]
2. BE

© BEREHIEAX 10GbE @ 2 R—K LAN h—R
@ PCI-Express Generation3.0 Xt

3. ft#%
LRE Dual port LAN 1—R(10GBASE-T)
Bz PY-LA3A2 PYBLA3A2 PYBLA3A2L
I35y A(X Full He|ght/ Full Height Low Profile
Low Profile
LAN 2> hO0-5 XE104
RANMZA A TI—R PCI-Express 3.0 (x8 lane interface)
9595947 RJ-45 connector

10GBASE-T: #53Y 7 (100m #T) / 6 A (55m &T)

T-IViEE (BI%) 1000BASE-T/100BASE-TX: #5731 5e Mt (100m £T)

SRR 10GMbps

M—hE& 2

h—Ry1X A—RE: 167.6mm, 1—R&: 68.9mm
SHEEN &KX 15.0W

Teaming Hik—hk

Jumbo JL—A HR—bk

SR-IOV Hik—hk

WOL FHR-b

PXE HR—b

iSCSI Boot FYIR—b

EFAERE, YR—b 0S

BEIFIATLMERRSIR

NI

PY-LA3A2 (3754w Full Height, Low Profile)i
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4. 58

5. HEEHR

5.1.97—-L917 [/ RSANDERICONT
{ZIEFAOBRE AT URL DSEREIMROIF—LT17 [ RIAN\ZFD20-RO L, Tr—LAD17 /| R34/ hiEzEhE TR

Lo

http://www.fujitsu.com/jp/products/computing/servers/primergy/downloads/

5.2.LAN/CNA OTTRIEICOWNT
-LAN/CNA OTURILEBRRZITIE G, AT MER LOFRFIANCHSBI LAN/CNA TLRILZ T 3R0OEEFEIR 1ZSRUKE

1AM

5.3.0neCommand NIC Teaming and VLAN Manager [cD\T
-One Command NIC Teaming and VLAN Manager 1> A —)L#&(F. TS RFLAEBIRREILTRZ,

-OneCommand NIC Teaming driver $&U NIC Teaming and VLAN Manager ZE/Ea3/zo(c. LITFD .NET
Framework h', BEVDSZATAILAVAR=)IENTVBRENHDET

(O

.NET Framework rev.

Windows Server 2012

3.5SP1 and 4.0 / 4.5

Windows Server 2012 Server Core

3.55P1

Windows Server 2008 x64 SP2

3.5SP1 and 4.0

Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 4.0
Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 Server Core 3.5SP1
Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 with Hyper-V 4.0
Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 SP1 4.0/4.5
Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 SP1 Server Core 3.5SP1
Windows Server 2008 x64 R2 SP1 with Hyper-V 4.0/4.5
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5.4.VLAN S&FECDWNT
AT VLAN OEEZITOBRE. LITOmICTEBRTEL,
-Windows Server 2008R2 SP1 MIRIETIE. OC NIC Teaming and VLAN Manager ZEHUT&A 48 AEXTOD VLAN
RETIHETY S

-OS REDQY—)LZ{ERU VLAN ZHE I BENPIEETT . COIBA. FK 4000 EF TOFRENFIEETT . Ffz. I> M- 5HDE
FA9% VLAN #1064 BFTHIILAUZTE-RTEWEL. 65 EZEBXIHGERTOZZAFr AT RTEMELET,

- FROL)ORETIE, TOZZAFYRIE—- ROH TEMELET

NIC / CNA E—K
(O NIC Teaming and . .
OS teaming tools Native VLAN
VLAN Manager
Windows Server 2008R2 SP1 48 @FT 4000 fExT HiR—k
Windows Server 2012 PSSO 4000 fEFT Hik—k
Windows Server 2012 R2 fEARAARE] 4000 fExT Hik—-hk
RHEL6.6 / RHEL6.7 / RHEL 7.1 BT 4000 fEZT HR—k
VMware ESXj 5.5 "D fERART] 4000 fExT HRk—~
VMware ESXi 6.0 ¢V fERART] 4000 fExT HRk—~

5.5. UMC(UMC: Universal Multi-Channel)#&EIcDW\T
-UMC s&TERE, V275905 —23> (LACP) TOF I/ HEEEIERTEE A,
-PXE Select Utility TE&&EY S LPVID (&, UMC TiwiBa EIUIoR— NEAI CEB DMBICERTEL TRE W,
fEAYI 3 VLAN ID & LPVID (. ER3E%EEL TS,
‘UMC O 1 imEBR— M1 AREFr=IL)HIZDERTES VLAN O#I(FERA 31 BERhET,

<VMware ESXi TO{EFHIPE>
-UMC THRIEBEDE|IZ1ToTWRIBE(E. 5RER— M1 x 10Gbps)%x 1 R—beLTHIYMUET .
JTRYRNI=IA>25-T1—R R—MNIO_LERICDOWVWTIE, T2 URL #88BLTREL,

http://jp.fujitsu.com/platform/server/primergy/software/vmware/pdf/vm-option.pdf

<Windows OS RIE T COEAFHIE>
-Windows OS ETHIFTE3 VLAN 0O 1 5#IEAR— N 1 {EEFrrIL)HIEDERAX 31 . 1> M-3HIEDEX 248 BETER
nFd,

-Windows Hyper-V {RABIRIE(CHN T, YIBY — KB TIRIEYS > OS1 TN L — 23 %1734, HD VLAN ID % 30 A Lk
BRT25E(E UMC #EEDERZHERUEE A
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5.6. MAC address EIDYTICDOWVT
K7HITHD MAC 7 RLADAT Y ME(L, A TFTRISRUBIORRICZIDHETEINTVET, EEED MAC 7RLARTHEERD £, JERK
Z&0

<MultiChannel Mode B%51>

Port PCI Function type MAC offset Sample
Func.
0 0 NIC MAC +0 00:90:FA:A6:EF:22
2 NIC MAC +1 00:90:FA:A6:EF:23
4 NIC MAC +2 00:90:FA:A6:EF:24
6 NIC MAC +3 00:90:FA:A6:EF:25
8 NIC MAC +4 00:90:FA:A6:EF:26
10 NIC MAC +5 00:90:FA:A6:EF:27
12 NIC MAC +6 00:90:FA:A6:EF:28
14 NIC MAC +7 00:90:FA:A6:EF:29
1 1 NIC MAC +8 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2A
3 NIC MAC +9 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2B
5 NIC MAC +A 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2C
7 NIC MAC +B 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2D
9 NIC MAC +C 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2E
11 NIC MAC +D 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2F
13 NIC MAC +E 00:90:FA:A6:EF:30
15 NIC MAC +F 00:90:FA:A6:EF:31

<MultiChannel Mode 55>

Port PCI Function type MAC offset Sample
Func.
0 0 NIC MAC +0 00:90:FA:A6:EF:22
1 1 NIC MAC +8 00:90:FA:A6:EF:2A

5.7.Windows Server 2B 931548
-Windows Server 2016. Windows Server 2012 8&U Windows Server 2012R2 TF—Z> %489 diEE(E. OS 124
(native)DF -2y — )L FIAEEL,

ABREH— T 3 KSR, HDH—/SH0D Memory 1 8GB LIF DA, BSOD M4 3IANBNEI DT, 8GB LD
Memory Zh 9 HEEL TUZE W,

5.8.VIOM
-ServerView Virtual-1I0 Manager Ti&EUZRIE MAC 7 RLAH OneCommand Manager ®”Channel Management”47
ATEPEET RLZEL TR RENE T, IELLER RIE. OneCommand Manager TiZZmh— MOYU—FE T 7 RL2ZSIBL T2,

5.9.iSCSi Software-initiator(iSCSI SW-initiator){cD\T
<ARBEE T, iISCSI SW-initiator IRIBZIBEE I 2155(L. OS Z#E(native)® iSCSI SW-initiator ZERLT &0\,
- ARBENBO iISCSI SW-initiator 7—MIHR— ML TOEE A
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5.10. RDMA over Converged Ethernet (RoCE)(CDWT
RoCE (& Windows Server 2012 54U Windows Server 2012R2 T{ERTIEETT .
PXESelect Utility T RoCE Z{FF 93154 (& TERIOER(C RoCE Profile T RoCE-2 Z&IRULTLIZ&L,

RoCE-1 (5RBMR-hTT,

- = Emulex PXESelect Utility 10.6.193.1561 m—
lelrx OneConnect 0Cel416Z2B-NT 10GbaseT Z-Port RJ45 P(‘l( l.O Et

T
!

Controller #4 Configuration

Controller Model : 0Cel416Z2B-NT
Firmsare Version @ 10.6.193.1501
IPL Version @ CSZNEST

MultiChannel :
Personality : NIC+RoCE
SRIOV :
RoCE Profile : RoCE-2

<F6-CONTINUE> <F8-LOAD DEFAULTS>

E~2: optimal selection for Windo
<~> Select. <ﬂ> Moves Cursor, <Esc> Back, <l?> Swe

-RoCE Z R EUIZE . SR-IOV [FHR-MFEA.

5.11. SR-IOV
-Windows Server 2012 &0 Windows Server 2012R2 Tl& 31VFs £T. VMWare 5.1/5.5/6.0 Tl& 32VFs & THR—b
LF9, Red Had Enterprise Linux T®D SR-IOV (EHR— ML TWEE A

5.12. 1Gbps A1/YFRELDIEMHICOWVT
AH—R(iF 10G/1G/100Mbps TOEFHRE ISHELTEDEI, 1Gbps DR YFEBLIEHT BI5E., U7y I (CRINDNS
TE(~1 )P, A—hRIYI—33> Tl 100Mbps TUSI 7y TSBTENHDET .
AAYFEB(CIEFETBIHAE. 10GBASE-T MU U B (CHEHIL TUZAL,

5.13. LAN =2 ICDWT
-10Gbps BRIE T Category6A BI_ED LAN =TIV &ERL TRV,
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